
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



LAWS 
OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 

AS PASSED BY THE 

ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTEENTH LEGISLATURE 

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION 
October 1, 1992 to October 6,1992 

FOURTH SPECIAL SESSION 
October 16, 1992 

ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTEENTH LEGISLATURE 

FIRST REGULAR SESSION 
December 2,1992 to July 14, 1993 

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR 
FIRST REGULAR SESSION 

NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS 
OCTOBER 13,1993 

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, 

TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4. 

J.S. McCarthy Company 
Augusta, Maine 

1993 



PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 

AS PASSED AT THE 

FIRST REGULAR SESSION -

of the 

ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTEENTH LEGISLATURE 

1993 



PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS, FIRST REGULAR SESSION - 1993 CHAPTER 46 

CHAPTER 45 

H.P. 859 - L.D. 1168 

An Act to Establish Municipal Cost Components 
for Unorganized Territory Services to be 

Rendered in Fiscal Year 1993·94 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the 
Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after 
adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and 

Whereas, prompt determination and certification 
of the municipal cost components in the unorganized 
territory district is necessary to the establishment of a 
mill rate and the levy of the unorganized territory educa
tional and services tax; and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these 
facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Con
stitution of Maine and require the following legislation 
as immediately necessary for the preservation of the pub
lic peace, health and safety; now, therefore, 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine 
as follows: 

Sec. 1. Municipal cost components for sera 
vices rendered. In accordance with the Maine Revised 
Statutes, Title 36, chapter 115, section 1604, the Legisla
ture determines that the net municipal costs component 
for services and reimbursements to be rendered in fiscal 
year 1993-94 is as follows. 

Audit - Fiscal Administrator $119,572 

Education - Operations - Fiscal Year 1993-94 9,168,118 

Forest Fire Protection 

Human Services - General Assistance 

Property Tax Assessment - Operations 

Maine Land Use Regulation Commission
Operations 

TOTAL STATE AGENCIES 

County reimbursements for services: 

Aroostook 
Franklin 
Hancock 
Oxford 
Penobscot 
Piscataquis 
Somerset 
Washington 

TOTAL COUNTY SERVICES 

262,650 

170,343 

428,000 

426,000 

$10,574,683 

$559,320 
270,052 
175,242 
182,859 
788,779 
510,932 
529,403 
322,248 

$3,338,835 

TOTAL REQUIREMENTS 

COMPUTATION OF ASSESSMENT 

Requirements 

Less Deductions: 
General-

State Revenue 
Miscellaneous Revenues 
Transfer from Surplus 

TOTAL 

Educational-
Lands Reserve Trust 
Tuition - Travel 
Miscellaneous 
Special - Retirement 

TOTAL 

TOTAL DEDUCTIONS 

TAX ASSESSMENT 

$13,913,518 

$13,913,518 

$145,000 
125,000 
286,000 

$556,000 

$125,000 
130,000 
10,000 

100,000 

$365,000 

($921,000) 

$12,992,518 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency 
cited in the preamble, this Act takes effect when ap
proved. 

1119 

Effective June 21, 1993. 

CHAPTER 46 

H.P.I014· L.D.1360 

An Act to Clarify the Powers and Duties of 
Municipal Officials of the New Town of 

Long Island 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the 
Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after 
adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and 

Whereas, legislation in the Second Regular Ses
sion of the 115th Legislature authorized the incorpora
tion of the Town of Long Island pending approval by the 
voters of the Long Island territory; and 

Whereas, on November 3, 1992, the voters ap
proved the separation of the Long Island territory from 
the City of Portland; and 

Whereas, emergency enactment of this Act is es
sential to clarify the powers and duties of municipal offi
cials and school board members for the Town of Long 
Island before the effective date of its separation from 
the City of Portland on July 1, 1993; and 


