## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### LAWS

**OF THE** 

# STATE OF MAINE

### AS PASSED BY THE

### ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTEENTH LEGISLATURE

### THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

October 1, 1992 to October 6, 1992

### FOURTH SPECIAL SESSION

October 16, 1992

### ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTEENTH LEGISLATURE

#### FIRST REGULAR SESSION

December 2, 1992 to July 14, 1993

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS OCTOBER 13, 1993

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES
IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED,
TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

J.S. McCarthy Company Augusta, Maine 1993

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

**OF THE** 

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTEENTH LEGISLATURE

1993

### **CHAPTER 45**

### H.P. 859 - L.D. 1168

### An Act to Establish Municipal Cost Components for Unorganized Territory Services to be Rendered in Fiscal Year 1993-94

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, prompt determination and certification of the municipal cost components in the unorganized territory district is necessary to the establishment of a mill rate and the levy of the unorganized territory educational and services tax; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. Municipal cost components for services rendered. In accordance with the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 36, chapter 115, section 1604, the Legislature determines that the net municipal costs component for services and reimbursements to be rendered in fiscal year 1993-94 is as follows.

Audit - Fiscal Administrator	\$119,572
Education - Operations - Fiscal Year 1993-94	9,168,118
Forest Fire Protection	262,650
Human Services - General Assistance	170,343
Property Tax Assessment - Operations	428,000
Maine Land Use Regulation Commission - Operations	426,000
TOTAL STATE AGENCIES	\$10,574,683

#### County reimbursements for services:

Aroostook	\$559,320
Franklin	270,052
Hancock	175,242
Oxford	182,859
Penobscot	788,779
Piscataquis	510,932
Somerset	529,403
Washington	322,248
TOTAL COLDEN CERTICES	\$2.220.02 <i>5</i>
TOTAL COUNTY SERVICES	\$3,338,835

TOTAL REQUIREMENTS	\$13,913,518
COMPUTATION OF ASSESSMENT	
Requirements	\$13,913,518
Less Deductions: General -	
State Revenue	\$145,000
Miscellaneous Revenues	125,000
Transfer from Surplus	286,000
TOTAL	\$556,000
Educational -	
Lands Reserve Trust	\$125,000
Tuition - Travel	130,000
Miscellaneous	10,000
Special - Retirement	100,000
TOTAL	\$365,000
TOTAL DEDUCTIONS	(\$921,000)
TAX ASSESSMENT	\$12,992,518

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act takes effect when approved.

Effective June 21, 1993.

### **CHAPTER 46**

### H.P. 1014 - L.D. 1360

### An Act to Clarify the Powers and Duties of Municipal Officials of the New Town of Long Island

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, legislation in the Second Regular Session of the 115th Legislature authorized the incorporation of the Town of Long Island pending approval by the voters of the Long Island territory; and

Whereas, on November 3, 1992, the voters approved the separation of the Long Island territory from the City of Portland; and

Whereas, emergency enactment of this Act is essential to clarify the powers and duties of municipal officials and school board members for the Town of Long Island before the effective date of its separation from the City of Portland on July 1, 1993; and